Net Stumpage Sales  $36.7  $29.0  $28.0  $25.9  $119.6  $32.3  $31.7  $25.9  $36.9  $126.9

Non-Timber Sales  5.5  5.2  5.5  5.4  21.6  7.5  5.6  5.5  6.0  24.6
Total Sales  $53.0  $46.8  $47.7  $44.4  $191.8  $51.7  $49.3  $44.8  $58.7  $204.4

Operating Income  $15.1  $11.2  $5.1  $9.9  $41.3  $17.3  $17.0  $12.8  $19.0  $66.1
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty
events(2)  —  —  6.0  —  6.0  —  —  —  —  —
Pro Forma Operating Income(2)  $15.1  $11.2  $11.1  $9.9  $47.3  $17.3  $17.0  $12.8  $19.0  $66.1
(+) DD&A  18.2  15.2  15.0  13.5  61.8  14.4  13.6  11.6  14.6  54.1

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $33.3  $26.4  $26.1  $23.3  $109.1  $31.7  $30.6  $24.4  $33.6  $120.2

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  1,780  1,763  1,749  1,733  1,733  1,751  1,743  1,739  1,798  1,798

(1) Pulpwood and sawtimber product pricing for composite stumpage sales is estimated based on market data.
(2) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).

Q4 2021 Financial Supplement | February 2022
10

Pacific Northwest Timber Overview
2020 2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2021

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Pulpwood  82  86  62  67  297  79  70  66  71  287
Sawtimber  393  299  284  330  1,306  457  330  279  316  1,382
Total Volume  476  385  346  396  1,603  536  400  346  387  1,669

Northwest Sales Volume (Converted to MBF)
Pulpwood  7,789  8,152  5,912  6,331  28,184  7,559  6,569  6,281  6,573  26,983
Sawtimber  50,406  39,847  38,892  40,571  169,715  57,905  43,011  37,239  41,977  180,132
Total Volume  58,194  47,999  44,804  46,902  197,899  65,464  49,580  43,520  48,550  207,114

% Delivered Sales  78%  98%  95%  91%  90%  78%  96%  89%  92%  88%
% Sawtimber Sales  83%  78%  82%  83%  82%  85%  82%  81%  82%  83%

Delivered Log Pricing ($ per ton)
Pulpwood  $38.11  $36.92  $32.12  $33.78  $35.51  $29.36  $29.02  $31.34  $36.82  $31.65
Sawtimber  75.40  75.39  93.34  96.23  84.93  90.98  97.80  107.56  98.09  97.87
Weighted Average Log Price  $68.29  $66.74  $82.44  $85.50  $75.44  $81.64  $85.47  $92.67  $86.69  $86.23

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  $30.6  $25.5  $27.5  $33.1  $116.6  $40.3  $33.8  $30.2  $32.8  $137.1
(–) Cut & Haul  (14.2)  (14.5)  (12.4)  (13.6)  (54.6)  (16.0)  (14.5)  (12.0)  (12.9)  (55.3)

Net Stumpage Sales  $16.4  $11.0  $15.1  $19.5  $62.0  $24.3  $19.3  $18.3  $19.8  $81.8

Non-Timber Sales  0.5  0.7  1.4  1.6  4.2  1.3  1.5  1.3  1.9  5.9
Total Sales  $31.1  $26.2  $28.9  $34.7  $120.8  $41.5  $35.3  $31.5  $34.7  $143.0

Operating (Loss) Income  ($0.9)  ($6.7)  ($1.8)  ($0.5)  ($10.0)  $1.3  $1.9  $2.1  $1.5  $6.8
(+) DD&A  10.7  10.6  10.9  14.9  47.1  16.3  12.0  10.5  11.7  50.5

Adjusted EBITDA(1)  $9.8  $3.9  $9.1  $14.4  $37.1  $17.6  $13.9  $12.5  $13.2  $57.3

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  384  507  507  507  507  507  499  490  490  490
Northwest Sawtimber ($ per MBF)(2)  $611  $579  $677  $812  $666  $730  $750  $803  $755  $748
Estimated Percentage of Export Volume  2%  20%  9%  8%  10%  10%  19%  20%  14%  16%

(1) Non-GAAP measure (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).
(2) Delivered Sawtimber excluding chip-n-saw.

Q4 2021 Financial Supplement | February 2022
11

New Zealand Timber Overview
2020 2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2021

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Domestic Pulpwood (Delivered)  101  106  136  127  470  106  104  114  102  425
Domestic Sawtimber (Delivered)  147  130  220  168  665  159  174  185  153  671
Export Pulpwood (Delivered)  16  27  38  50  133  47  56  43  52  198
Export Sawtimber (Delivered)  216  266  381  358  1,221  287  359  326  335  1,308
Total Volume  481  529  776  702  2,488  599  692  668  642  2,602

Delivered Log Pricing ($ per ton)
Domestic Pulpwood  $33.84  $32.10  $34.71  $34.16  $33.79  $40.15  $43.31  $43.35  $40.95  $41.97
Domestic Sawtimber  69.97  66.95  70.24  73.53  70.37  80.95  85.09  85.00  81.16  83.19
Export Sawtimber  94.86  98.75  94.42  104.78  98.47  121.65  148.28  149.68  132.87  138.84
Weighted Average Log Price  $74.16  $76.92  $76.50  $83.70  $78.17  $95.70  $115.92  $112.65  $104.65  $107.65

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  $35.6  $40.7  $59.3  $58.8  $194.5  $57.3  $80.3  $75.3  $67.2  $280.1
(–) Cut & Haul  (15.2)  (15.6)  (23.8)  (23.0)  (77.6)  (20.9)  (25.1)  (23.3)  (24.1)  (93.4)
(–) Port / Freight Costs  (8.0)  (8.4)  (13.3)  (13.1)  (42.9)  (12.0)  (23.1)  (26.6)  (27.8)  (89.6)
Net Stumpage Sales  $12.4  $16.7  $22.2  $22.7  $74.0  $24.4  $32.1  $25.4  $15.3  $97.1

Non-Timber Sales/Carbon Credits  1.9  1.0  3.5  1.4  7.8  0.2  0.3  0.2  0.3  1.1
Total Sales  $37.5  $41.8  $62.8  $60.2  $202.3  $57.6  $80.6  $75.6  $67.5  $281.2

Operating Income  $5.4  $5.0  $10.7  $8.8  $30.0  $14.0  $20.7  $13.3  $3.6  $51.5
(+) DD&A  4.8  4.9  7.3  8.0  25.0  7.2  7.0  6.6  6.2  27.0
Adjusted EBITDA(1)  $10.2  $9.9  $18.1  $16.8  $55.0  $21.2  $27.7  $19.9  $9.8  $78.5

Other Data
NZ$/US$ Exchange Rate (Period-average rate)  0.6500  0.6157  0.6614  0.6704  0.6522  0.7217  0.7164  0.7017  0.6969  0.7090
Net Plantable Period-End Acres (in 000s)  295  296  296  296  296  296  296  297  296  296
Export Sawtimber ($ / JAS m3)  $110.29  $114.82  $109.78  $121.83  $114.50  $141.45  $172.41  $174.03  $154.48  $161.42
Domestic Sawtimber (NZ$ / tonne)  $118.41  $119.60  $116.83  $120.66  $118.69  $123.39  $130.65  $133.26  $128.10  $129.07

(1) Non-GAAP measure (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).

Q4 2021 Financial Supplement | February 2022
12

(1) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).
(2) The third and fourth quarter of 2021 include $28.8 million and $12.5 million, respectively, of income from Fund II Timberland Dispositions. The third quarter of 2020 includes a $7.3 million

loss related to timber write-offs resulting from casualty events.

Timber Funds Overview
2020 2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2021
Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Pulpwood  —  10  9  8  27  9  14  4  1  28
Sawtimber  —  80  101  107  288  136  161  57  21  374
Total Volume  —  90  110  115  315  145  175  61  22  402

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  —  $6.6  $8.6  $10.7  $26.0  $13.6  $16.8  $6.8  $1.6  $38.8
(–) Cut & Haul  —  (2.9)  (3.4)  (3.8)  (10.2)  (5.5)  (7.5)  (3.0)  (0.6)  (16.5)
Net Stumpage Sales  —  $3.7  $5.2  $6.9  $15.8  $8.1  $9.3  $3.9  $1.0  $22.4

Fund II Timberland Dispositions(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  $87.1  $69.7  $156.8
Non-Timber Sales  —  —  —  0.1  0.1  —  0.4  —  —  0.5
Timberland Management Fees  —  0.9  1.3  1.3  3.4  1.4  1.4  0.5  0.1  3.3
Total Sales  —  $7.5  $9.9  $12.1  $29.6  $14.9  $18.6  $94.5  $71.3  $199.4
(-) Sales attributable to noncontrolling interests in Timber
Funds  —  (5.8)  (7.7)  (9.2)  (22.8)  (11.9)  (14.7)  (75.4)  (57.0)  (159.1)

(-) Fund II Timberland Dispositions attributable to Rayonier(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (17.5)  (14.0)  (31.4)
Pro Forma Sales(1)  —  $1.7  $2.2  $2.9  $6.8  $3.0  $3.9  $1.6  $0.3  $8.9

Operating (Loss) Income  —  ($1.9)  ($12.4)  $1.1  ($13.2)  $1.5  $2.0  $41.3  $18.4  $63.3
(-) Gain on investment in Timber Funds(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (3.7)  (3.8)  (7.5)
(-) Gain on Fund II Timberland Dispositions(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (36.0)  (15.6)  (51.5)
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events(1)  —  —  9.2  —  9.2  —  —  —  —  —
(+) DD&A  —  4.1  4.2  3.6  11.9  5.5  6.1  2.5  0.8  15.0